

No. 17-15719

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARNOLD DAVIS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GUAM; GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION; ALICE M. TAIJERON;
MARTHA C. RUTH; JOSEPH F. MESA; JOHNNY P. TAITANO;
JOSHUA F. RENORIO; DONALD I. WEAKLEY; and
LEONARDO M. RAPADAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the District Court of Guam

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 625
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 833-8400

Mun Su Park
LAW OFFICES OF PARK & ASSOCIATES
Isla Plaza, Suite 102
388 South Marine Corps Dr.
Tamuning, GU 96913
Telephone: (671) 647-1200

Douglas R. Cox
Counsel of Record
Russell B. Balikian
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

J. Christian Adams
ELECTION LAW CENTER, PLLC
300 N. Washington St., Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 963-8611

Counsel for Appellee

11.0507A KO/JA (SAAG)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Guam’s Political History.....	5
B. Guam’s Plebiscite Law	8
1. Pre- <i>Rice</i> Background.....	9
2. <i>Rice</i> And The Current Plebiscite Law	14
C. Mr. Davis’s Lawsuit.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. Guam’s Voting Restriction Distinguishes Between U.S. Citizens Based On Their Race.	28
A. The “Native Inhabitants Of Guam” Classification Is Facially Race-Based.....	29
B. The “Native Inhabitants Of Guam” Classification Has A Racial Purpose And Effect.....	32
II. Guam’s Voting Restriction Is Unconstitutional.....	40
A. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates The Fifteenth Amendment.....	40
B. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates The Fourteenth Amendment.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	Page
III. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates Federal Statutes.	58
A. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates The Voting Rights Act.	58
B. Guam’s Voting Restriction Violates The Organic Act.	60
CONCLUSION.....	62
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 136 S. Ct. 581 (2016).....	51
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Haw. 2015).....	50
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 31
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26, 36, 43, 44
<i>Barbosa v. Sanchez Vilella</i> , 293 F. Supp. 831 (D.P.R. 1967)	47
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 53, 54
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	50, 51, 52
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	42
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 3, 42, 54, 55
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)	22, 27, 28, 48
<i>Downs v. Hoyt</i> , 232 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	50, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	52
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3, 27, 49, 50
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	39
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	61
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	3, 26, 40, 46
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	45
<i>New Progressive Party (Partido Neuvo Progresista) v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 779 F. Supp. 646 (D.P.R. 1991)	47
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 62
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	29, 31
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	56, 57
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	51
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	54
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 3, 4, 21, 23, 24, 26, 49, 52, 54, 55, 56, 60
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	1, 3, 4, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 49
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1407.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 611.....	61
18 U.S.C. § 1015.....	61
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
48 U.S.C. § 1421b	40, 49, 54, 55, 60, 61
48 U.S.C. § 1423i	15
48 U.S.C. § 1424	4
52 U.S.C. § 10101	22, 58, 59, 60
52 U.S.C. § 10301	58
52 U.S.C. § 20508	61
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2101	17, 48
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2102	18, 24, 29, 30, 33, 34, 48
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2103	17
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2104	17, 21
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105	18, 48
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110	18, 20, 41
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21000	15
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001	15, 30
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002	19, 44
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002.1	33, 44
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21003	15, 18
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21009	19, 44
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75101	8, 20, 33
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75107	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Guam Pub. L. No. 23-130 (1996)	11, 12, 16, 43
§ 1.....	11, 39, 45
§ 2.....	11, 34
Guam Pub. L. No. 23-147 (1997)	12, 14, 17, 38, 39, 43
§ 1.....	12
§ 2.....	12, 18, 34
§ 3.....	17
§ 4.....	21
§ 5.....	12
§ 10.....	12, 39
Guam Pub. L. No. 25-106 (2000)	14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 34, 36
§ 1.....	19, 45
sec. 2, § 21000	15, 19
sec. 2, § 21001	15, 30
sec. 2, § 21002	19
sec. 2, § 21003	15, 18
sec. 2, § 21009	19
§ 4.....	16
§ 5.....	17
§ 6.....	17
§ 7.....	17, 18
§ 8.....	17
§ 9.....	17, 21
§ 10.....	17, 18
§ 11.....	17, 18
§ 13.....	17
Guam Pub. L. No. 27-106 ch. IV, § 23 (2004)	19, 20
Guam Pub. L. No. 30-102 (2010)	
sec. 3, § 21002.1	20
§ 6.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Guam Pub. L. No. 31-92 (2011)	
§ 1.....	21, 38
§ 2.....	21, 38
§ 3.....	21, 38
§ 7.....	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2	32
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414,	
66 Stat. 163	7, 8
§ 101.....	8
§ 301.....	8
§ 307.....	8
§ 403.....	7, 30
Organic Act of Guam, Pub. L. No. 81-630,	
64 Stat. 384 (1950).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 57, 60, 61
sec. 4, §206	6, 16, 30
 RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
23d Guam Legislature, Committee on Federal and Foreign Affairs, Report on Bill No. 765 (1997).....	13, 14, 38
Amanda Smith Barusch & Marc L. Spaulding, <i>The Impact of Americanization on Intergenerational Relations: An Exploratory Study on the U.S. Territory of Guam,</i> 16 J. Soc. & Soc. Welfare 61 (1989).....	5, 6
Guam Commonwealth Bill, H.R. 98, 101st Cong. (1989)	11, 43
§ 102.....	10, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

OTHER AUTHORITIES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
Letter from Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Acting Governor of Guam, to Don Parkinson, Speaker, Twenty-Third Guam Legislature (Dec. 30, 1996)	11
Political Status and External Affairs Subcommittee Transition Report (2011)	9, 10, 57
Transcript of Roundtable Meeting on the Political Status Bills (May 20, 2011).....	25, 34, 35, 36, 37
U.S. Bureau of the Census, Bulletin, <i>Fourteenth Census of the United States: 1920: Census of Guam</i> (1920)	5, 33
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Census of Population: 1950</i> , Vol. II (1953)	5, 6, 7, 33
